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Executive Summary. The Regulatory and Ethics Work Stream (REWS), in association with Data 
Use and Research Identities Work Stream (DURI), propose to develop procedural standards for 
data access committees that facilitate consistency, effectiveness, and robustness of reviews for 
data access requests to genomic and health-related data. 
 
Background 
Both inappropriately restrictive and overly permissive policies governing access to genomic and 
associated clinical data challenge underlying principles of research ethics. Whereas the former 
prevents authorized persons from accessing data needed to advance genomic research, the 
latter places research participants at increased privacy risk given the inherent identifiability and 
sensitivity of genomic data. Data access committees (DAC) represent one institutional safeguard 
charged with applying rules meant to ensure an ethically permissible balance between data 
protection and utility in the research context. There are no standard review criteria, however, 
for how to operationalize these procedures across DACs. Moreover, access processes can differ 
where commercially valuable data or intellectual property is at stake, where data privacy laws 
impose jurisdiction-specific obligations, or where the data requested involve indigenous 
peoples. Lack of procedural standards and guidance can therefore invite inconsistencies in DAC 
reviews, compromising their quality and effectiveness at ensuring adequate research data 
protections.  
 
Policy Objectives. The DACReS team proposes to fill this unmet policy need by developing 
procedural standards for DACs and carrying out the following specific aims: 
 
Aim 1. Review current policies, processes and practices for reviewing access requests among 
publicly funded genomic-phenotypic research datasets e.g., those held by NIH dbGap and EGA  
Aim 2. Identify sector-specific issues in reviewing data access requests, including where health 
and genomic data collected for clinical purposes are repurposed for research and where data 
are proprietary or have commercial value. 
Aim 3. Outline best practices/processes that mediate access of researchers to secure computing 
environments and datasets by applying a model-to-data approach. 
 
Related GA4GH policies 

●​ Ethics Review Recognition Policy  
●​ Consent Policy  

 
Request of DACReS members. Commit ~5-10 hours/month to review documents, collaborate 
with other Work Streams, attend one monthly teleconference to discuss project 
details/progress, attend REWS meetings to update membership on progress, participate in 
policy revision and approval process. 
 
Projected Timeline. June 2020-July 2021 
 

https://www.ga4gh.org/work_stream/regulatory-ethics/
https://ga4gh-duri.github.io/
https://ga4gh-duri.github.io/
https://www.ga4gh.org/wp-content/uploads/GA4GH-Ethics-Review-Recognition-Policy.pdf
http://ga4gh.org/wp-content/uploads/GA4GH-Final-Revised-Consent-Policy_16Sept2019.pdf


 

     
 

Appendix A. DACReS working group collaborators 
 

Vasiliki Rahimzadeh Stanford University / REWS 
(Policy Co-Lead) 

vrahim@stanford.edu  

Edward Dove University of Edinburgh / REWS ​
(Policy Co-Lead) 

edward.dove@ed.ac.uk  

Jonathan Lawson Broad Institute / DURI 
(Policy Co-Lead) 

jlawson@broadinstitute.org  

Adrian Thorogood University of Luxembourg / 1+ Million Genomes 
Initiative 

adrian.thorogood@uni.lu  

Michael Beauvais Centre of Genomics and Policy, McGill University michael.beauvais@mail.mcgill.ca  

Regina Becker University of Luxembourg / 1+ Million Genomes 
Initiative 

regina.becker@uni.lu  

Brendan Behan Ontario Brain Institute bbehan@brainstitute.ca  

Daniela Bodemer Melbourne Genomics daniela.bodemer@melbournegenomic
s.org.au 

Sarion Bowers Wellcome Sanger Institute  sarion.bowers@sanger.ac.uk  
sb46@sanger.ac.uk  

Marie-Jo Brion Australian Genomics Health Alliance Marie-Jo.Brion@qimrberghofer.edu.au  

Anne 
Cambon-Thomsen 

CNRS, Inserm and University Toulouse III Paul 
Sabatier 

anne.cambon-thomsen@univ-tlse3.fr  

Brittany Chao National Institutes of Health (USA) brittany.chao@nih.gov  

Shu Hui (Sue) Chen National Institutes of Health (USA) shuhui.chen@nih.gov  

John Clarkson Ontario Brain Institute jclarkson@braininstitute.ca  

Hayley Clissold Wellcome Sanger Institute hc8@sanger.ac.uk  

Valerie Cotton National Institutes of Health (USA) valerie.cotton@nih.gov 

Megan Doerr Sage Bionetworks  megan.doerr@sagebionetworks.org  

Melanie Courtot EMBL - EBI mcourtot@ebi.ac.uk 

Stacey Donnelly Broad Institute sdonnell@broadinstitute.org  

Stephanie Dyke McGill University stephanie.dyke@mcgill.ca  

Stef Elbracht-Leong Australian Genomics Alliance  stef.elbrachtleong@mcri.edu.au  

Silvia Shabaya Gayle National Institutes of Health (USA) sylvia.gayle@nih.gov  
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Kyosuke Haze Japan Agency for Medical Research and 
Development 

kyosuke-haze@amed.go.jp 

Melissa Heidelberg Genentech heidelberg.melissa@gene.com  

Ashley Hobb DNAstack ashley@dnastack.com  

Saumya Jamuar Singapore Health saumya.s.jamuar@singhealth.com.sg  

Yann Joly McGill University yann.joly@mcgill.ca  

Yasutake Kato Japan Agency for Medical Research and 
Development 

yasutake-kato@amed.go.jp 

Giselle Kerry EGA kerryg@ebi.ac.uk 

Melissa Konopko DURI melissa.konopko@ga4gh.org  

Annalisa Landi European Joint Programme on Rare Disease al@benzifoundation.org  

Mitsuru Mizuno Japan Agency for Medical Research and 
Development 

mitsuru-mizuno@amed.go.jp 

Kristofor Langlais National Institutes of Health (USA) Kristofor.Langlais@nih.gov  

David LLoyd ELIXIR david.lloyd@elixir-europe.org  

Mavis Machirori  Newcastle University  Mavis.Machirori@glasgow.ac.uk   

Luca Marelli KU Leuven  luca.marelli@kuleuven.be  

Arshiya Merchant ELIXIR (Hub) arshiya.merchant@elixir-europe.org  

Mollie Minear Trans-Omics for Precision Medicine (TOPMed) mollie.minear@nih.gov  

Joel Minion Newcastle University  Joel.Minion@newcastle.ac.uk  

Madeleine Murtagh University of Glasgow Madeleine.Murtagh@glasgow.ac.uk  

Pilar Nicolás EUCANCan (Spain) mariapilar.nicolas@ehu.eus     

Ann Novakowski Sage Bionetworks ann.novakowski@sagebase.org  

Christine Patch Genomics England christine.patch@genomicsengland.co.
uk  

Manuel Posada de la 
Paz 

El Instituto de Salud Carlos III (ISCIII) mposada@isciii.es 

Freddie L. Pruitt National Institutes of Health (USA) freddie.pruitt@nih.gov  

Radhika Raturi McGill University, Pritzker School of Law radhikaraturi2020@nlaw.northwestern
.edu  
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Laura Rodriguez National Center for Advancing Translational 
Sciences at the National Institutes of Health 
(NCATS/NIH) (USA) 

llymanrodriguez@gmail.com  

Mahsa Shabani Ghent University Mahsa.Shabani@UGent.be  

Takako Takai Japan Agency for Medical Research and 
Development 

takako-takai@amed.go.jp 

Shuji Tatsumi Japan Agency for Medical Research and 
Development 

shuji-tatsumi@amed.go.jp 

Vivian Ota Wang National Institutes of Health (USA) otawangv@mail.nih.gov  

J. Patrick Woolley Oxford University (Nuffield Department of 
Population Health - HeLEX) 

drjpatrickwoolley@gmail.com  
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